
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4415

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27TH MARCH, 2025


PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY


4415.  SHRI BIDYUT BARAN MAHATO:

  SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:

    SHRI DINESHBHAI MAKWANA:

    SMT. KAMLESH JANGDE:

    SMT. MALA RAJYA LAXMI SHAH:

    SHRI ALOK SHARMA:

    SHRI GODAM NAGESH:

   SHRI DAMODAR AGRAWAL:

  SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH PATEL:

  SHRI JANARDAN MISHRA:

   DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:


 Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of projects sanctioned under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana, State and year-wise;

(b) the number of projects implemented under this scheme from its inception till February

2025, State and year-wise;

(c) the processing and preservation capacity achieved through these projects; and

(d) the number of farmers benefited under this scheme, State/UT-wise including Assam, Chhattisgarh, Uttarakhand and Bhopal in Madhya Pradesh?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) & (b): Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) is demand driven in nature and applications are invited through Expression of Interest (EoI) from all over India. The funds are not allocated/sanctioned/released state-wise under any of the component schemes of PMKSY. The proposals received are scrutinized for their eligibility and evaluated based on the criteria fixed as per the extant scheme guidelines. Merit based approvals are given to the eligible proposals based on availability of funds.


The number of projects sanctioned and implemented under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan

SAMPADA Yojna from its inception, state and year-wise is at Annexure 1.


(c) & (d): The food processing and preservation capacity achieved through the implemented projects under PMKSY and the number of farmers benefitted under this scheme, state/UT wise including Assam, Chattisgarh, Uttrakhand and Bhopal in Madhya Pradesh is placed at Annexure-2.


*****


ANNEXURE-1


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4415 FOR REPLY ON 27.03.2025

REGARDING PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY

The number of projects sanctioned and implemented under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojna, state and year-wise Year wise projects
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No

State/UT

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Andhra

Pradesh

4 3 9 7 4 2 14 1 1 5 27 7 11 4 0 4

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

1 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 5 0 0 0

4 Assam 2 0 2 3 9 3 12 2 2 4 22 7 36 5 0 12

5 Bihar 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 4 0 3 0 0 0

6 Chandigarh 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 0

8 Dadar &

Nagar

Haveli and

Daman &

Diu

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

9 Delhi 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

10 Goa 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1

11 Gujarat 11 11 22 18 16 8 12 10 0 13 18 13 4 10 0 4

12 Haryana 6 5 18 12 7 3 13 6 0 9 7 7 9 11 2 5


13 Himachal

Pradesh

1 0 12 6 9 1 3 3 0 7 1 12 4 1 0 0

14 Jammu &

Kashmir

2 3 4 4 5 0 4 5 0 9 1 6 1 1 0 1

15 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Karnataka 7 5 30 12 9 5 13 9 0 8 7 6 12 13 0 5

17 Kerala 3 2 6 2 7 2 8 1 0 5 8 11 9 6 2 2

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Lakshadwee

p

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya

Pradesh

1 0 10 6 5 0 8 5 0 7 16 3 6 3 0 2

21 Maharashtra 24 25 46 29 21 10 10 21 1 28 57 21 30 12 0 10

22 Manipur 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0

23 Meghalaya 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0

24 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 Nagaland 2 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 Orissa 2 4 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 7 1 7 1 2 0

27 Puduchery 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

28 Punjab 10 6 12 12 6 5 5 5 0 7 10 5 4 6 0 2

29 Rajasthan 7 8 11 7 4 9 4 6 0 4 16 3 7 2 1 2

30 Sikkim 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 20 5 19 21 12 11 23 12 1 12 16 8 17 17 0 4

32 Telangana 3 3 5 5 3 1 3 1 0 6 10 2 24 2 0 2

33 Tripura 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 0 1

34 Uttar

Pradesh

8 6 26 11 9 9 5 6 0 14 19 7 9 7 0 4

35 Uttarakhand 9 5 5 10 6 5 8 6 0 6 8 5 4 10 1 2

36 West Bengal 1 1 5 4 9 0 4 3 0 7 8 2 6 6 0 1
Total 126 98 250 173 158 79 159 106 5 158 268 133 216 117 8 66


ANNEXURE-2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) and (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4415 FOR REPLY ON 27.03.2025 REGARDING

PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY


Sr.

No

State Processing

(LMT/Annum)

Preservation

(LMT/Annum)

Farmers

Benefited

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0.27 0.02 9552

2 Andhra Pradesh 6.01 1.96 201658

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.11 0.03 9589

4 Assam 6.89 0.75 32112

5 Bihar 6.34 1.10 28712

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0

7 Chhattisgarh 1.51 1.10 19264

8 Dadar & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu

0.05 0.00 120

9 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0

10 Goa 0.06 0.00 54

11 Gujarat 17.40 3.45 275000

12 Haryana 6.24 2.65 145604

13 Himachal Pradesh 3.11 1.23 136587

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1.72 0.27 53203

15 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0

16 Karnataka 9.49 2.68 144258

17 Kerala 2.00 2.00 53300

18 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 6.41 1.91 87341

21 Maharashtra 66.29 7.55 643328

22 Manipur 0.00 0.09 9575

23 Meghalaya 0.12 0.00 55

24 Mizoram 0.39 0.19 19920

25 Nagaland 0.32 0.03 9552

26 Orissa 1.87 0.67 39983

27 Puduchery 0.00 0.00 0

28 Punjab 9.44 5.25 212845

29 Rajasthan 4.87 2.55 129150

30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0

31 Tamil Nadu 9.42 1.38 342130

32 Telangana 7.86 1.63 98287

33 Tripura 1.10 0.30 564

34 Uttar Pradesh 15.42 1.77 213843

35 Uttarakhand 6.75 4.86 302447

36 West Bengal 4.52 3.54 119843
Total 195.98 48.96 3337876
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